A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Dr. John Sipple.

WHEREAS, Dr. John Sipple was born in New Richmond, Ohio, on November 25, 1939, the cherished son of the late Louis and Edith Beach Sipple; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Sipple opened his chiropractic practice in Berea on March 1, 1969, and two of his sons continue the practice today; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Sipple was a proud Elder and Ordained Minister at the Community Christian Church in Richmond; and

WHEREAS, Dr. John Sipple, a drag racing enthusiast and a loving husband, father, and grandfather, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on March 19, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Dr. John Sipple is survived by his wife of 55 years, Doris Preston Sipple; children, Sheryl Kenny (Dr. Dean), Mike Sipple (Tina), Dr. Dan Sipple (Vonda), Dr. Chris Sipple (Melissa), and Aaron Sipple (Carrie); grandchildren, Richard, Rhett, Bryce, Chase, Samantha, Brett, Aaron Michael, Brandon, Austin, Alex, Chesney, Landon, Max, and Gage; three great-grandchildren; and a host of other family members and friends who will deeply miss his presence in their lives;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Dr. John Sipple, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family and friends in this time of loss.

→ Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Dr. John Sipple.

 \Rightarrow Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

Resolution to Senator Jared Carpenter for delivery to the family.